J. Renew. Mater., Vol. 2, No. 1, March 2014  © 2014 Scrivener Publishing LLC  35
Cellulose Acetate Blends – Effect of Plasticizers on Properties
and Biodegradability
Vu Thanh Phuong1,2, Steven Verstichel3, Patrizia Cinelli1,4, Irene Anguillesi1, Maria-Beatrice Coltelli1 and
Andrea Lazzeri*,1
1University of Pisa, Department of Civil and Industrial Engineering, Via Diotisalvi 2, 56126, Pisa, Italy
2Can Tho University, Department of Chemical Engineering, 3/2 Street, Can Tho City, Vietnam
3OWS N.V., Dok Noord 5, 9000 Gent, Belgium

Test bars were cut from the type 3 tensile bar speci-
mens (size: 20 × 5 × 1.5 mm) and mounted in tensile
geometry. The temperature used in the experiment
ranged from −100°C to 170°C, at a heating rate of
2°C/min and frequency of 1 Hz.
Table 1 Composition of the samples produced.
Sample Cellulose acetate
(%)
Triacetin
(%)
Diacetin
(%)
Phthalate
(%)
CDA 100 – – –
CDA80TA20 80 20 – –
CDA70TA30 70 30 – –
CDA70DA30 70 – 30
CDA70T15DA15 70 15 15 –
CDA70PH30 70 – – 30
DOI: 10.7569/JRM.2013.634136 Vu Thanh Phuong et al.: Biodegradable Cellulose Acetate Blends
J. Renew. Mater., Vol. 2, No. 1, March 2014  © 2014 Scrivener Publishing LLC  37
The biodegradation of the samples was examined
under controlled composting conditions according to the

of CDA [17, 18]. The addition of plasticizer leads to a
linear decrease in the α-transition temperature of CDA.
The low temperature peak at −28°C, normally defi ned
as the β-peak, is sometimes associated with the move-
ment of the glucose ring units or to water associated with
hydroxymethyl groups [17]. Thus the molecules of the
plasticizer intercalate between the chains of polymers,
spacing them apart and increasing the “free volume.”
This increased space between polymer molecules
enables the reduction of the activation energy for the
cooperative motions of the main chain and has the
effect of signifi cantly lowering the glass transition tem-
perature of CDA. This effect is more signifi cant with
a content of plasticizer of 30% by weight and, in par-
ticular, for the samples with 30% of DA (CDA70DA30)
and with 15% of both DA and TA (CDA70DA15TA15),
which present the lowest value for the CDA α tran-
sition; and the β peak at −28°C is much more pro-
nounced than in the other samples.
The mechanical and thermal properties of these